
 

 
 

 

Economic Prosperity 
Sub Committee 

 
13 March 2023 

 
Tuesday, 21 March 2023 in Room 0.01, Quadrant, The Silverlink North, Cobalt Business 
Park, NE27 0BY commencing at 6.00 pm. 
 
Agenda 

Item 
 

 Page 
 

 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
To receive apologies for absence from the meeting. 
 

 

 
2.   Appointment of Substitute Members 

 
To be notified of the appointment of any Substitute Members. 
 

 

 
3.   Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 

 
You are invited to declare any registerable and/or non-registerable 
interests in matters appearing on the agenda, and the nature of that 
interest.  
 
You are also invited to disclose any dispensation in relation to any 
registerable interests that have been granted to you in respect of any 
matters appearing on the agenda.  
 
You are also requested to complete the Declarations of Interests card 
available at the meeting and return it to the Democratic Services Officer 
before leaving the meeting. 
 

 

 
4.   Minutes 

 
To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 24 January 
2023. 
 

5 - 6 

 
5.   An Ambition for Wallsend 

 
To examine the Cabinet’s policy priorities for Wallsend Town Centre 
and the projects included within the draft Wallsend Masterplan to 
deliver those priorities. 
 

7 - 48 

 
 

Public Document Pack



Members of the Economic Prosperity Sub Committee  
 

Councillor Liam Bones Councillor Sarah Day 
Councillor Margaret Hall Councillor Val Jamieson 
Councillor Joe Kirwin Councillor Louise Marshall 
Councillor Jim Montague Councillor Martin Murphy 
Councillor Bruce Pickard Councillor Joan Walker (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor George Westwater Councillor Matt Wilson (Chair) 

 



 
 

 
Economic Prosperity Sub Committee 

 
Tuesday, 24 January 2023 

 
Present:  Councillor M Wilson (Chair) 

  Councillors M Hall, V Jamieson, L Marshall, J Montague, 
M Murphy, B Pickard and J Walker 

 
Apologies:  Councillors J Kirwin and G Westwater 

 
  
EP18/22 Appointment of Substitute Members 

 
There were no substitute members appointed. 
 
  
EP19/22 Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 

 
There were no declarations of interest or dispensations reported. 
 
  
EP20/22 Minutes 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 29 November 2022 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 
  
EP21/22 Engagement with Local Businesses 

 
The sub-committee met to examine the ways in which the Authority engaged with the local 
business community, particularly through the North Tyneside Business Forum, and how this 
had, or might, evolve given the increasingly challenging economic conditions. 
  
The Head of Inclusive Economic Growth, Julie Dodds, attended the meeting to present a 
profile of businesses in the borough, the range of business support and engagement 
activities currently delivered by the Authority and the key challenges facing local 
businesses. 
  
The sub-committee heard how the Inclusive Economic Growth Team delivered a range of 
services including: 
a)     a referral point for business enquiry, 
b)     a structured programme of engagement with the top employers in the Borough, 
c)     an inward investment programme to promote the area on a national and international 

stage, 
d)     the North Tyneside Business Factory supported people to start up new businesses and 

offered support to SME’s looking to grow, and  
e)    Shop North Tyneside promoted the ‘shop local’ message and provided a platform for 

local businesses to promote their businesses, products and services. 
  
Members also considered the role of the North Tyneside Business Forum, an independent 
community interest company, made up of business owners, which provided mutual support 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 

2 
Tuesday, 24 January 2023 

and guidance to local businesses. The Authority supported the Forum with a small amount 
of funding and staff resources. It also provided advise and shared intelligence on where 
activity could be targeted. 
  
The sub-committee asked a series of questions to gain a better understanding of the 
pressures facing local businesses and how the Authority may help to support them. During 
the discussion the following topics and themes were considered; 
       the pressures within the hospitality sector associated with increases in fuel costs, the 

limited consultancy support the Authority was able to offer and how businesses 
themselves were adapting to increased costs, for example by reducing their opening 
hours; 

       the impact of Brexit and the Covid pandemic on the labour market, creating skills 
shortages; 

       how the relationship between the Authority and the Business Forum could be developed 
in terms of broadening its representation of medium and large employers and 
developing its overarching strategy and activity programme; 

       the potential value of many micro business expanding their operations and employing 
more workers. Such expansion was often resisted because of the associated legal, 
health and safety, and employment requirements. It was suggested that the Authority 
could help overcome these barriers by bringing businesses together to share the 
burdens or by providing consultancy services; 

       how sharing local success stories and case studies could help promote 
entrepreneurship; 

       the risks associated with speculative large scale development which meant inward 
investors were now more likely to pursue design and build schemes. It was noted that 
there was currently demand for smaller commercial units; and 

       the potential role for the Authority in creating clusters of complimentary businesses so 
that they may collaborate and support each other. Reference was made to examples of 
where vacant office or retail space had been converted to deliver incubator space and 
accelerator programmes. 

 
  
EP22/22 State of the Economy 

 
The sub-committee was presented with data which provided an indication of the state of the 
economy in North Tyneside.  The data included the numbers of people claiming Universal 
Credit, the town centre vacancy rate, the number of new business start-ups, the number of 
companies in distress, out of work benefit claimants, levels of earnings and qualifications 
within the population and the number of apprenticeships. 
  
The sub-committee queried why the data on the number of apprenticeship starts did not 
extend beyond 2021. Officers undertook to obtain an explanation of why data beyond 2021 
was not yet available and the timescales for its release. 
 
  

Page 4



 
 
Author:  Michael Robson 

 
Tel: 643 5359 

 
Service:  Law and Governance 

 

Wards affected:  All 
 

 

 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 This report provides an introduction and background information to enable the sub-

committee to examine the Cabinet’s policy priorities for Wallsend Town Centre and the 
projects included within the draft Wallsend Masterplan to deliver those priorities. 

 
2. Details 
 
2.1 The sub-committee is responsible for reviewing and challenging the impact of decisions 

and actions taken by the Elected Mayor, Cabinet and partner organisations in relation to 
town centres, economic development, business and enterprise, inward investment, 
planning, transport and tourism. The sub-committee can support and assist the Elected 
Mayor and Cabinet in the formulation of their future plans, strategies and decision making 
by making evidence based recommendations to them. 

 
2.2 In March 2022, Cabinet agreed a set of policy priorities for Wallsend Town Centre. These 

 are to: 
a) Improve the quality of the housing offer in Wallsend; in particular making the area a 

focus of the Mayor and Cabinet’s plans for 5000 affordable homes and tackling some 
of the poor quality privately rented housing in the Masterplan area; 

b) Make the town centre and the nearby neighbourhoods great places to visit and live; 
improving the street scene, public spaces and working with partners to make sure 
people feel safe; and 

c) Make sure Wallsend residents are connected to good jobs; using the full range of 
tools, including adult education, apprenticeships and the capabilities plus the 
transport infrastructure around the town to make sure people in the community, who 
need it, are supported to improve their life chances. 

 
2.3 In November 2022, Cabinet agreed the contents of a draft Wallsend Masterplan to be 

used as a basis for consultation and engagement with residents, businesses and 
stakeholders. The draft Masterplan contains a series of projects to deliver designed to 
deliver the cabinet’s policy priorities. A copy of the report to Cabinet and the draft 
Masterplan is attached as an appendix to this report. 
 

 
Meeting: Economic Prosperity Sub-Committee 
 
 
Date:  21 March 2023 

Title: An Ambition for Wallsend 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 
2.4 The Director of Regeneration and Economic Development, John Sparkes, and his team 

have accepted an invitation to attend this evening’s meeting to present details of the draft 
Masterplan, the consultation and engagement activities undertaken and an overview of 
the preliminary findings to emerge from these conversations. 
   

2.5 The purpose of the meeting will be to: 
a) consider the Cabinet’s policy priorities for Wallsend Town Centre; 
b) assess the projects contained within the draft Masterplan in terms of delivering the 

Cabinet’s priorities; 
c) consider the emerging feedback from residents, businesses and other stakeholders 

from the consultation; and  
d) if appropriate, make comments and/or recommendations to the Director of 

Regeneration and Economic Development and/or Cabinet to help shape the final 
Masterplan.  

 
2.6 The Economic Prosperity Sub-Committee has previously investigated and reported on 

the future of retail and town centres in January 2020.  
 

3. Appendices 
Appendix 1 – Report to Cabinet 28 November 2022 
Appendix 2 – Draft Wallsend Masterplan 

 
4. Background Information 
 

The following documents have been used in the compilation of this report and may be 
inspected at the offices of the author: 
- North Tyneside Council Constitution 
- Economic Prosperity Sub-Committee minutes and work programme 2022/23 
- Minutes and reports to Cabinet 28 March 2023 & 28 November 2022 

Page 6

https://democracy.northtyneside.gov.uk/documents/s1344/Retail%20and%20Town%20Centre%20Sub%20Group%20-%20Covering%20Report.pdf


 

 

North Tyneside Council 
Report to Cabinet  
Date: 28 November 2022 
 
Title: An Ambition for Wallsend 
 
 
Portfolio: 

 
Deputy Mayor 

 
Cabinet Member: 
 

 
Councillor Carl 
Johnson 
 

 
Report from Service 
Area:  

 
Regeneration and Economic Development 
 

 
Responsible Officer:  

 
John Sparkes, Director of Regeneration 
and Economic Development 
 

 
Tel: (0191) 643 6091 

Wards affected: 
 

Battle Hill, Howdon, Northumberland 
and Wallsend 

 

 
 
PART 1 
 
1.1 Executive Summary: 
 

At its meeting on 28th March 2022, Cabinet received a report which set out a set of policy 
priorities for Wallsend Town Centre. These policy priorities were developed with the 
Deputy Mayor and following engagement with the Ward Councillors for Battle Hill, 
Howdon, Northumberland and Wallsend and were to inform a Masterplan for Wallsend 
which is identified as a priority in Our North Tyneside Plan 2021-2025. 
 
The policy priorities agreed by Cabinet were: 
 
• Improve the quality of the housing offer in Wallsend; in particular making the 
area a focus of the Mayor and Cabinet’s plans for 5000 affordable homes and tackling 
some of the poor quality privately rented housing in the Masterplan area 
 
• Make the town centre and the nearby neighbourhoods great places to visit 
 and live; improving the street scene, public spaces and working with partners to 
make sure people feel safe; and 
 
• Make sure Wallsend residents are connected to good jobs; using the full 
range of tools, including adult education, apprenticeships and the capabilities plus the 
transport infrastructure around the town to make sure people in the community, who 
need it, are supported to improve their life chances. 
 
Over the past 6 months, and working with the Deputy Mayor, Ward Members, the 
Chief Executive and other stakeholders the Authority has prepared a draft 
Masterplan which reflects its ambition for the town centre and delivers on the 
policy objectives which were agreed in May 2022. The draft Masterplan 
enshrines the Cabinet’s agreed policy objectives and includes a series of projects 

Page 7



 

 

to deliver them. The first stage of that work is now complete, and a draft 
Masterplan has been prepared.   
 
The report provides background and a summary of the work done so far in 
developing a draft Masterplan. Subject to the Masterplan being endorsed by 
Cabinet, it is proposed that it is used, over the coming months, as a basis for 
consultation and engagement with residents, businesses and other stakeholders 
with an interest in the regeneration of Wallsend. 
 
The purpose of this report is therefore to seek Cabinet’s approval of the draft 
Wallsend Masterplan and to use it as a basis for engagement with residents and 
businesses in Wallsend. 
 

1.2 Recommendation(s): 
 

It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 
(1) Notes the progress made in delivering the Wallsend Town Centre Masterplan since 

March 2022; 
 
(2) Agrees that the Draft Wallsend Town Centre Masterplan be used as a basis for 

consultation and engagement with residents, businesses and stakeholders over a 6-
week period in January and February 2023; 

 
(3) Authorise the Director of Regeneration and Economic Development to consult and 

engage with residents, businesses and stakeholders in line with recommendation (2) 
above,  

 
(4) Authorise the Director of Regeneration and Economic Development in consultation with 

the Deputy Mayor and the Director of Resources to prepare a final Draft Wallsend Town 
Centre Mas
[...]
s. 
 
More recently, the Mayor through the Authority’s ‘Our North Tyneside Plan’ gave a 
commitment to bring forward a Masterplan for Wallsend Town Centre and, at its meeting 
on 21 February 2022, Cabinet agreed an update to its regeneration strategy “An 
Ambition for North Tyneside.” That updated strategy made clear that Wallsend Town 
Centre and its environs were a specific priority.  
 
The Cabinet are aware, from the March 2022 Cabinet Report, of the challenges facing 
town centres and the draft Masterplan will provide a framework for targeted interventions, 
when funding permits, within the town centre to deliver on the Authority’s policy 
objectives. The Masterplan will also provide a clear narrative and strong platform from 
which to launch future funding bids. 

 
1.5.3 What the Authority has achieved so far 
 

As noted in the Executive Summary, in May 2022, Cabinet agreed 3 policy objectives 
and themes as priorities for the Masterplan namely: 
 
• Improve the quality of the housing offer in Wallsend; in particular, making the area 

a focus of the Mayor and Cabinet’s plans for 5000 affordable homes and tackling 
some of the poor quality privately rented housing in the Masterplan area. Building 
upon recent developments and interventions such as new housing on the site of the 
former Police Station and the refurbishment of neglected properties on Charlotte 
Street. In 2020-21, as part of our Empty Homes Programme, the Authority refurbished 
and repurposed residential properties in Charlotte Street which leads to High Street 
East. Having acquired them from a landlord where there were significant issues 
around poor property management/maintenance and anti-social behaviour, the 
properties have now been successfully converted from flats to family accommodation. 
This intervention has had a major impact on the appearance and perceptions of 
Charlotte Street and has significantly improved the quality of lives of the residents 
living there 
 

Page 9



 

 

• Make the town centre and the nearby neighbourhoods great places to visit and 
live; improving the street scene, public spaces and working with partners to make sure 
people feel safe.  

 
• Make sure Wallsend residents are connected to good jobs; using the full range of 

tools, including adult education, apprenticeships and the capabilities plus the transport 
infrastructure around the town to make sure people in the community, who need it, are 
supported to improve their life chances. Much work has already been undertaken, 
helping to support the College and University focus on Energy together with work by 
our Employment and Skills team. 

 
1.5.4 Right now:  

 
Healthcare Facilities: We also continue to work with partners to support the delivery of 
new healthcare facilities via the Hadrian Health Centre to the rear of the Forum Shopping 
Centre. In addition to providing much needed new facilities and bringing forward a vacant 
site, increase footfall and linked trips, the development will also improve the appearance 
and liveability of the town centre. 
 
Segedunum: Following confirmation of £0.499m MEND funding from Arts Council 
England in 2022, which seeks to invest in the physical fabric of cultural institutions, the 
Authority will commence a series of remedial works to the main Segedunum visitor 
building. We will also seek to attract further external funding to assist with the delivery of 
transformational changes to the Segedunum Museum offer. This will be to enhance its 
visitor offer and provide facilities that reflect its World Heritage Site status and reinforces 
its role as a town centre asset in the heart of the community which contributes to the 
wider visitor experience and sense of place.  A stage 1 bid is expected to be submitted to 
the National Lottery Heritage Fund shortly. 
 
Business Factory: Aligning with the Authority’s policy objectives around ensuring 
residents are connected to good jobs; the Business Factory has relocated to th
[...]
securing funding to help 
deliver on our emerging Masterplan objectives. This includes working with the North East 
LEP to secure £80K from the Accelerated Development Fund (ADF) to assist in the 
delivery of the Masterplan. This work is now substantially complete and has produced the 
draft Masterplan which is the subject of this report.  
 
The Draft Masterplan  
 
The draft Masterplan proposes fourteen interventions that will deliver the three policy 
priorities for Wallsend, as identified by Cabinet.  
 
The scope of the Masterplan area was agreed at Cabinet in March 2022. It covers the 
town centre core of High Street East and West, the Forum shopping centre and Station 
Road, with their surrounding catchment area of housing. It also includes the Segedunum 
Roman Fort and Museum and Wallsend riverside as far as Davy Bank. And to the north it 
includes the Parks, Wallsend Hall, and the former Buddle School and arts centre 
building. This builds on the early engagement with ward members which has helped 
inform thinking and the direction of the Masterplan.  
 
In addition, since March 2022 the Authority has been working to better understand the 
issues, challenges and opportunities in Wallsend focussing in particular on the three 
policy priorities of housing, place and employment. This work has included: 
 
o A review of recent reports such as the surveys of town centre businesses and 

customers in 2021 (the “Understanding the Heart of our Town” report)  
 

o An assessment of the town centre’s buildings, roads, streets, footpaths and public 
spaces and development of ideas for improving them  

 
o A review of the local property market to better understand the supply of and demand 

for homes, shops and offices  
 

o Identification of opportunities to support residents in securing employment and 
improving their skills e.g. adult education and a “Working Well” employability hub  

 
o Creation of the River Tyne Task Force with the North of Tyne Combined Autho
[...]
on, Northumberland and Wallsend and the 
relevant Lead Cabinet Members have been briefed. Finance, legal and procurement 
senior officers have provided advice on this project and the background to this report. 
There will also be work with relevant service areas to ensure the full effects of the 
Masterplan are considered across the Authority. A Wallsend Masterplan officer group 
has been established to manage production and implementation of the Masterplan.  
In addition, the Engagement and Communications teams have worked closely with 
the Regeneration service to develop a draft Communications, Engagement and 
Marketing Plan. 

 
2.3.2  External Consultation/Engagement 
 

Tyne and Wear Archives and Museums, as operators of Segedunum, have been 
advised about the Wallsend Masterplan as have the Wallsend Chamber of Trade. The 
Authority has also, as part of the Towns and High Streets Innovation Fund programme, 
established a Board that includes representatives of local businesses and VODA. In 
addition, we have engaged with the Government’s High Streets Task Force (HSTF), to 
gain support on further engagement work during the Masterplan consultation period. 
The HSTF will help with further engagement with businesses in the town. Discussions 
have also been held with NewRiver Retail, who operate the Forum Shopping Centre, to 
get an understanding of their longer-term objectives for the centre which includes some 
proposals for further investment. Additional external engagement on the draft 
Masterplan is proposed in January 2023 ensuring that residents, businesses and others 
have an opportunity to comment on the proposals. 
 

2.4 Human rights 
 

There are no Human Rights issues arising from this report. 
 
2.5 Equalities and diversity 
 

The engagement activities within the draft Communications, Engagement and Marketing 
Plan aims to reflect differing needs and the means of engagement will be subject to an 
Equalities Impact Assessment prior to finalisation of t
[...]
North Tyneside Plan sets out our bold ambitions for making North 
Tyneside an even greater place to live, work and visit. The plan outlines a vision of 
building a better North Tyneside, looking to the future and listening to and working 
better for residents.

The Plan focuses on five key themes that will help create a North Tyneside that is 
thriving, family-friendly, caring, secure and green.

Under the thriving theme the Our North Tyneside Plan includes pledges to:

• Regenerate Wallsend high street, bring forward a Masterplan for Wallsend 
town centre and ensure regeneration delivers ambition, opportunity and 
benefits for all of our residents

• Bring more good quality jobs to North Tyneside – by helping local businesses 
to grow and making it attractive for new businesses to set up or relocate in 
the borough

• Invest in adult education and to support apprenticeships to make sure 
people have the right skills for the job

• Reduce the number of derelict properties across the borough

The regeneration of Wallsend is also a key priority in the Council’s regeneration 
strategy, ‘Ambition for North Tyneside’.

In March 2022, the Council’s  Cabinet resolved that, for Wallsend, there were three 
policy priorities for inclusion in the Masterplan. These are to:

This Masterplan proposes fourteen interventions that will deliver the three 
policy priorities for Wallsend. 

• Improve the quality of the housing offer in Wallsend; 
in particular making the area a focus of the Mayor and 
Cabinet’s plans for 5,000 affordable homes and tackling 
some of the poor quality privately rented housing in the 
masterplan area;

• Make the town centre and the nearby neighbourhoods 
great places to visit and live; improving the street scene, 
public spaces and working with partners to make sure 
people feel safe; and

• Make sure Wallsend residents are connected to good 
jobs; using the full range of tools, including adult 
education, apprenticeships and the capabilities plus the 
tr
[...]
p with local residents supporting local shops and services 
but improvements are required in order to really capitalise on this 
relationship.

The terraced housing streets, in very broad terms, can be split into 
two distinct types. Type 1 is more generous in proportion and the 
properties, in general, have front gardens and period curtilage details. 
These streets are found north of High Street East and include Park 
Road and Laburnum Avenue. Type 2 are  smaller properties and have 
less character due to the lack of front gardens or curtilage details. 
These streets are found south of High Street East and West and 
include Vine Street and Hugh Street.

Much of the housing immediately next to the High Street is private 
rented which, when unmodernised and poorly maintained and 
insulated, can lead to poor quality housing conditions for residents. 

Other initiatives (see Project 7) will be considered to address the 
problems associated with poorly maintained housing, these can 
include proactive inspections and enforcement, housing grants, 
landlord licensing, tenant referencing and addressing anti-social 
behaviour.

This specific project though addresses the streets themselves and 
the opportunity to transform the external environment by creating 
inclusive, pedestrian friendly streets that:
• Provide space for tree and shrub planting
• Create opportunities for children to play
• Reduce the dominance of the private car while future proofing to 

accommodate electric vehicle infrastructure
• Improves the walking and cycling experience and ensures that 

people feel safe
• Address the function and condition of the back lanes as well as 

the frontages

The image shows Vine Street as an indication of what could be 
achieved in any of the streets in and around the town centre.

Housing Streetscape Improvements

vine street

BEFORE

P
age 35



14

PROJECT 7

Wallsend is a popular residential area with a range of available housing, 
excellent public transport, good sc
[...]
and Conservation

Adavo, to bring the Buddle back into use as a business centre focusing on health, 
beauty and wellbeing.  

The third is the privately owned Coach and Horses in High Street East which has 
been vacant for a number of years and the Council is investigating what it could do 
to assist in bringing this Grade II listed building back into use. 

The Town Hall and the nearby Coach and Horses sit within a Victorian and 
Edwardian town centre which has largely retained its historic grid pattern of streets 
but has lost some of its visual appeal in the street surface and street furniture and 
many of its shopfronts. 

The Local Plan includes policy AS8.8 which states “The Council will support positive 
measures to tackle heritage and townscape issues in a holistic way in Wallsend 
town centre, including through e) Preparation of  a shop front design guide to assist 
in steering appropriate visual enhancements to shop fronts; and f) pursuing a 
conservation area in Wallsend town centre.”  

It is proposed to prepare a shopfront design guide alongside the shopfront grant 
scheme (funded by the North of Tyne Combined Authority until March 2024).
It is also proposed to begin discussions with Historic England about the potential 
for pursuing and declaring a conservation area in the town centre

P
age 42



21

PROJECT 12

Businesses wishing to start up and grow within Wallsend can access support 
from an established business support network including the Business Factory 
which is based in the Town Hall. The Town Hall also provides managed office 
space along with the Swans Centre for Innovation while the Market Village in 
the Forum Shopping Centre has space that is ideal for retail start-ups. 

All Wallsend businesses can also join the Wallsend Chamber and North 
Tyneside Business Forum providing access to events and networking 
opportunities.   

The Council has secured grant funding from the North of Tyne Combined 
Authority’s Towns and High Streets Innovat

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Economic Prosperity Sub Committee 

 
Tuesday, 21 March 2023 

 
Present:  Councillor M Wilson (Chair) 

  Councillors L Bones, M Hall, V Jamieson, L Marshall, 
J Montague, B Pickard and J Walker 

 
  In attendance: 

Councillors   
 

Apologies:  Councillors M Murphy and G Westwater 
  
EP23/22 Appointment of Substitute Members 

 
There were no substitute members appointed. 
 
  
EP24/22 Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 

 
There were no declarations of interest or dispensations reported. 
 
  
EP25/22 Minutes 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 24 January 2023 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chair. 
 
  
EP26/22 An Ambition for Wallsend 

 
The sub-committee met to examine the Cabinet’s policy priorities for Wallsend Town Centre 
and the projects included within the draft Wallsend Masterplan to deliver those priorities. 
  
In March 2022, Cabinet had agreed a set of policy priorities for Wallsend Town Centre. 
These were to: 
a)   Improve the quality of the housing offer in Wallsend; in particular making the area a 

focus of the Mayor and Cabinet’s plans for 5000 affordable homes and tackling some of 
the poor quality privately rented housing in the Masterplan area; 

b)   Make the town centre and the nearby neighbourhoods great places to visit and live; 
improving the street scene, public spaces and working with partners to make sure 
people feel safe; and 

c)   Make sure Wallsend residents are connected to good jobs; using the full range of tools, 
including adult education, apprenticeships and the capabilities plus the transport 
infrastructure around the town to make sure people in the community, who need it, are 
supported to improve their life chances. 

  
In November 2022, Cabinet had agreed the contents of a draft Wallsend Masterplan to be 
used as a basis for consultation and engagement with residents, businesses and 
stakeholders. The draft Masterplan contained a series of projects designed to deliver the 
Cabinet’s policy priorities. The Director of Regeneration and Economic Development, John 



 

2 
Tuesday, 21 March 2023 

Sparkes, presented details of the draft Masterplan, the consultation and engagement 
activities undertaken and an overview of the preliminary findings to emerge from these 
conversations. 
  
The sub-committee gave consideration to the Cabinet’s policy priorities for Wallsend Town 
Centre, it assessed the projects contained within the draft Masterplan in terms of delivering 
the Cabinet’s priorities and considered the emerging feedback from residents, businesses 
and other stakeholders from the consultation.  
  
Members expressed support for the ambition for Wallsend and the detailed projects 
contained within the Masterplan.  
  
The sub-committee queried what provision would be contained within the plan for the 
maintenance of the improvements to ensure that the condition of the new facilities did not 
quickly deteriorate. It was stated that the design of the improvements would have to have 
regard to suitable and affordable materials which would be easy to maintain and that the 
designs should be signed off by a range of stakeholders to ensure that they promoted the 
Council’s wider ambitions in terms of the environment, community safety and health and 
wellbeing. It was stated that recent works in North Shields had demonstrated that the first 12 
months were critical in securing and safeguarding any improvements, when investment in 
planting was particularly vulnerable.  
  
The sub-committee discussed the potential of Segedunum Roman Fort to enhance its offer 
and to attract visitors to Wallsend. It was confirmed that there was scope for improved car 
parking and space for outdoor events at the site. Reference was made to the growing 
market for campervan and motorhome sites and whether such a facility could be developed 
at or near Segedunum. Such a facility would be particularly attractive if it included access to 
the River Tyne. The sub-committee discussed the limited public access to the north bank of 
the River Tyne in the borough for leisure purposes and the potential benefits of creating new 
green space on the riverbank. It was acknowledged however that this would be at a cost of 
losing land allocated for employment use and with a very high economic value to the region. 
  
Members referred to problems associated with commercial bin storage in Wallsend town 
centre and they asked whether consideration could be given to improvements to the storage 
facilities as part of the Masterplan. It was stated that the Authority initially sought to work 
with businesses and waste collection operators to address the problems associated with 
storage but ultimately it could use enforcement powers to intervene. 
  
Councillor Marshall offered to share with officers the outcome of her own surveys and 
engagement with residents in relation to the Masterplan. 
  
It was suggested that the plan may benefit from having a clear mission or vision statement 
to capture the history and community spirit of the town. 
  
A report was to be presented to the Cabinet setting out the outcome of the public 
consultation exercise and seeking approval for the Wallsend Masterplan. The Director of 
Regeneration and Economic Development undertook to include within the report a record of 
the sub-committee’s comments set out above to help shape the final Masterplan. 
  
It was agreed that the sub-committee’s comments on the Wallsend Masterplan as set out 
above be referred to the Director of Regeneration and Economic Development so that they 
may be incorporated into a report to Cabinet setting out the outcome of the consultation 



 

3 
Tuesday, 21 March 2023 

exercise and help shape the final Wallsend Masterplan. 
 
  


